Memo

Date: July 15, 2010

To: City Manager Kelowna
From: Community Sustainability Division

File No: Z10-0059 Applicant: Wanda M. & Michael W.A. Murinko

At: 533 Harrop Avenue Owner(s): Wanda M. & Michael W.A. Murinko
Purpose: To rezone the subject property from RU2 - Medium Lot Housing zone to the RU2s

Medium Lot Housing with a secondary suite zone to construct a secondary suite
within a single family dwelling.

Existing Zone: RU2 - Medium Lot Housing zone

Proposed Zone: RU2s- Medium Lot Housing with a secondary suite zone

Report Prepared by: Paul McVey

1.0 RECOMMENDATION:

THAT Rezoning Application No. Z10-0059 to amend the City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000, by
changing the zoning classification of Lot 64, Section 23, Township 26, ODYD, Plan KAP62497,
located at 533 Harrop Avenue, Kelowna, BC, from the RU2 - Medium Lot Housing zone to the
RU2(s) Medium Lot Housing with a secondary suite zone be considered by Council;

AND THAT the zone amending bylaw be forwarded to a Public Hearing for further consideration;
AND THAT a building permit be issued for the suite prior to final adoption of the zone;

AND THAT final adoption of the zone amending bylaw be considered subsequent to the
requirements of BMID being completed to their satisfaction.
2.0 SUMMARY:

This application is seeking to rezone the subject property from the RU2 - Medium Lot Housing
zone to the RU2s Medium Lot Housing with a secondary suite zone to construct a secondary suite
within a single family dwelling.

3.0 BACKGROUND:

The dwelling was constructed on the subject property in 1999. The approved building plans
indicated a partially finished basement.

In January 2010 a bylaw investigation commenced, where it was determined that an illegal suite
exists in the dwelling. This application has been made to rezone the subject property to
legitimize the existing secondary suite within the existing dwelling.

"
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The proposed application meets the requirements of RU2s- Medium Lot Housing with a secondary
suite zone follows:

Zoning Bylaw No. 8000

RU2s ZONE REQUIREMENTS
CRITERIA PROPOSAL (Suite within Principal
Dwelling)

Subdivision Regulations

Lot Area 661 m’ 400 m*
Lot Width 15.8 m 13 m
Lot Depth 41.7 m 30.0 m
Development Regulations
Site Coverage (buildings) 20.3% 40%
Site Coverage o 9
(buildings/parking) 203 =0
Height (existing house) 2 storeys 2 Yo storeys / 9.5 m
Floor Area of principal 204.2 m?
dwelling
Floor Area of Secondary 2 " In building can’t exceed
Suite / Size ratios 49.5m"/ 24.2% lessor of 90 m? or 40%
Erotit Yaird 6.07 m 4.5 m - 6.0 m to garage or
carport
) 1.5m (1 - 1% storey)
Side Yard t 1.9
I e sy m 1.8 m (2 - 2 2 storey)
. 1.5m (1 -1 % storey)
Side Yard t 2.0
ide Yard (east) m 1.8 m (2 - 2 V4 storey)
6.0 m (1 - 1 %2 storey)
Rear Yard 22.7
ear rar m 7.5 m (2 - 2 ¥4 storey)
Other Requirements
Parking Stalls (#) 3 spaces 3 spaces
Private Open Space meets requirements 30m? requirement

3.1 Site Context

The subject property is located on the south side of Harrop Avenue, east of Bournais Street, in
the Rutland area. More specifically, the adjacent land uses are as follows:

North RU2 Medium Lot Housing SFD
South RU2 Medium Lot Housing SFD
East RU2 Medium Lot Housing SFD

West RU2 Medium Lot Housing SFD
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Site Location: 533 Harrop Avenue

5.0 CURRENT DEVELOPMENT POLICY
5.1 Kelowna 2020 - Official Community Plan
The subject property is designated as Single/Two Unit Residential in the Official
Community Plan.
Housing Polices:

Infrastructure Availability’. Give preference to supporting new housing in areas where
required services already exist or can be provided most economically and efficiently;

Integration®. Encourage the sensitive integration of different housing forms in the various
sectors of the City, in support of neighbourhood diversity and healthy communities;

Secondary Suites®. Encourage, under the conditions stipulated in the Zoning Bylaw, the
creation of secondary suites.

6.0 TECHNICAL COMMENTS

The application has been submitted to various technical agencies and City departments, and the
following relevant comments have been submitted:

1 Official Community Plan, Policy #8-1.30
2 Official Community Plan, Policy #8-1.44
3 Official Community Plan, Policy #8-1.47
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6.1 Development Engineering
See Attached

6.2 Fire Department

Requirements of Section 9.36, Secondary Suites, of the BCBC 2006 are to be met. Fire
separations are required between the suite and the main home as per BCBC 2006.

6.3 Bylaw Services

Bylaw Services has an open file for this property; illegal suite investigation. File
#160752 - BEO Krenn was generated on January 21, 2010, and remains open to date.

6.4 Building and Permitting Branch
1) Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any
Building Permits.
2) Operable bedroom windows required as per the 2006 edition of the British Columbia
Building Code (BCBC 06).
3) Provide the City of Kelowna Bulletin #88-02 (Secondary Suites Requirements in a
single family dwelling) for minimum requirements. The drawings submitted for
Building Permit application is to indicate the method of fire separation between the
suite and the main dwelling.
4) Range hood above the stove and the washroom to vent separately to the exterior of
the building. The size of the penetration for this duct thru a fire separation is
restricted by BCBC 06, so provide size of ducts and fire separation details at BP.

5) Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of BP.

7.0 LAND USE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

This proposal allows for more efficient use of the subject property and helps to diversify the
housing supply in the area. Policies within the Official Community Plan support the sensitive
integration into existing neighbourhoods, where services are already in place and densification
can easily be accommodated. Minimal impact (if any) is anticipated on abutting properties, as
parking requirements and private open space provisions can be achieved on-site.

The applicant is required to make application for a Building Permit for the suite conversion and
any building code issues will be dealt with at the time of the Building Permit review.

\

Dani&lle Noble
Manager, Urban Land Use

pproved for inclusion: D
=/ Shelley Gambacort \J.,f:l“
Director, Land Use Managermert

Attachments:

Subject Property Map

Site Plan

Landscape Plan

Lower/Upper/Suite Floor Plans

Building Elevation Drawings

Date Application Accepted: June 22, 2010



Map Output

Page 1 of 1

Application

Z10-0059

Subject Property

— cc AN

PLAN B5034

%]\

%)
>
169 \Meters

2010-06-22]
Certain layers such as lots, zoning and dp areas are updated bi-weekly. This map is for general information only.
The City of Kelowna does not guarantee its accuracy. All information should be verified.

L L
City of Kelo

IMap: 847 x 913 m -- Scale 1:5,000

http://kelintranetb/servlet/ com.esti.esrimap.Estimap?ServiceName=Overview_Map&Clien... 6/22/2010



SITe pLAN



FORMING PARTOF BU!LD!NG PERMITI
THESE DRAW!NGS SHALL REMAIN St
AVAI%@%C,TO CITY BUILDING 1| SPECT

X5 5%””‘/
m(bf 4}’}0

' E(Ddraé(( e
I L PARKING, S1oLcs
[ I GyAEAqe

Pi"um 3

!
e orvvewsy

LAUDSCAPE PLAV




i i S

z
| b —— N~ 2 i vy
I 1l 7 STV -1 = i | £
%,_...\Tb B

e ——7 iy P o

ShTiH @ﬁ B el T
LEFT ElE\TI oM

Elepamiond

IX 2T B ol
Ixe M b ool

24"
3 .
IO baRSE LD ) 7 . mmnﬂ..?:

SRS A i R Y ST

. i
[ D el L ST -
e ok 7y L O ) Ly Ny [ R

— I

1 =
N e AR Y S e S N TR R,

JENISH HOUSE DESIEN LIMITED"

|
{

==
1

i

_ g A
GARAGE. EDTRMe

— ] )
ST S F

Y

i



[
]
1 H
|
y K
§ T
s See ATIACHED
DRAWINGS For.
3 De'usuf, :
(g
il lew sl 2td )\ |
= | &
= N
i . 3%
e o Nl il
T : X
e pig
o2 A N -Q
(% Mt Srtaa B - 513 R 3
s I SETPEV R RN 1
' =1 § il e X | BT g it A
L1 A res|” Nul ¢ i T ™ ayrw« w-n: "o
A AN =3 = | “”"*"H) walls ¢ cgl 13 =2
YA § v N .>’q AT e e o +,~=low1n-h o Amitia : ‘\_n:/l?_/ .
' 3 —1 Y L :
NIREET 28l 3 | slepmas A
\ q A ' Hy, = .*™ e oo 8|3
Voepl N SESIOAT | R
; SN . i
- _;“’lnv_/ Ltk 58 , o1 ; :
& cza | ® LR K
; <N o) fE =LAl i
i M il o —ejliea P EARA Y Tl | —: AN 7 - -
5 . HI A {of amotr |, 4 = &
o ' .3};"‘“"‘ i) .f"'L_L_ B - 13
Ll : | R . - - 0
ER ey ST | R i MU SIS 1 ] P E o - &
/| 3 ¢ ] : y lé“ * 3. T ¢
i L i e HLu _____‘l_ ‘ I : [ ‘F""Bidrugm De
. k 5 o 22810\ b S K I‘?'s = | _ et E - ol ‘“”W'sivn'! )
s oo (a2 = i o _ Y A i
=) E} f sl ol ©UOFL Tive shidon o
+ . \I b |L "* - [2- anu 'lJﬂL ) : g ol ' 5r‘nv'1r.| Fia _:hm;ﬂp
£ bz 2 P ——r ‘ LA 4 . i
< ke i — ~—% L i R A
~a*t a—.l = &L SE— -
x@ \\ ’ ~ 2§ )
i : s - i o e i T
Loy L b : ' ‘ . _%:;pg Auf:v:“;bt 4o
%o B2 . ‘L : : ‘;53“':5.‘-"4 w‘- 2ol ]. .
. :
A L &1e sl | Adw!?ﬁdhb{, =62 Aooah
X lp’-‘_p_!;w_ kot - - Ee i - —\
: 290!

Sl i | o | 3T

Egﬁ E«ME%JT Fleserr f’L,N\}

THIS SET:OFPMNS & . "f: rtqnlnmcnh as outlined la BCBC 1998, lactuding

CONFORMS TO‘ THE I998 - / s«llon|'§6 8.& 9, 7 6 Rnl:llnr'e ld Forced Entry. -
B.C. BUK'LlNG CODE’ ; ) ; Englacered truss, ]ulxl und hum ddlih andsuppliens . ;
JEN‘SH HOUSEUES[GN L[MITED Inluu:(lon guldes to. b provifed, as required. on site.

L

E nnu Ioadlng Is nd:qnlrly Fapported through to wlld E

6 ;mlq’lmﬁwn‘[mg}gmlmmn(n)mqn@r_['m"‘rlulggs

i
2




‘ \Qmowﬂ =% 5quoce, o

A

m‘,nm.ol.r oo v

o'x z'm’@

!
A

,;Ajm({”'“"

BBl
."“’3‘,’% i

v

£

. S
elaset ‘ e
L
* | | 3 Lf.z.,

soige DETAILS

SiTe — D xeseEMmaenT Pro Posac P



e e e e e AN AP YL o T S s 2
CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM
Date: July 06, 2010
File No.: Z10-0059
To: Planning & Development Services Department (PMcV)
From: Development Engineer Manager (SM)

Subject: 533 Harrop Ave — Lot 64, Plan KAP62497, Sec. 23, Twp. 26, ODYD

Development Engineering Services comments and requirements regarding this application to
rezone from RU2 to RU2s are as follows:

1. Subdivision
Provide easements as may be required

2. Sanitary Sewer.

The subject property is connected to the Municipal wastewater collection system.

3. Domestic Water.

The subject property is located within the Black Mountain Irrigation District (BMID). All
charges and fees must be paid directly to BMID.

4. Miscellaneous.

a) Parking is provided on site.

b) This application does not trigger any offsite upgrades.

Steve Muenz, P.Eng.
Development Engineering Manager

BB
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